UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

REC SOLAR PTE. LTD AND JINKOSOLAR (U.S.) INC., *Petitioners*,

v.

HANWHA SOLUTIONS CORPORATION, Patent Owner

Case No. IPR2019-01145 U.S. Pat. No. 9,893,215 B2

PATENT OWNER'S NOTICE OF APPEAL

Office of the General Counsel United States Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 90.2(a) and 35 U.S.C.

§§ 141(c), 142, and 319, that Patent Owner Hanwha Solutions Corp. appeals to the

United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit from the Final Written

decision of the Patent Trial and Appeal Board in Case No. IPR2019-01145, entered

December 8, 2020 (Paper No. 48). For the limited purpose of providing the

Director with the information specified in 37 C.F.R. § 90.2(a)(3)(ii), Petitioner

indicates that the issues on appeal may include, but are not limited to, the following:

- Whether the PTAB erred in finding that Petitioners have shown by a preponderance of the evidence that claims 12-14 of U.S. Patent No. 9,893,215 ("the '215 Patent") are unpatentable;
- 2. Whether the PTAB erred in finding that the preamble of claim 12, which recites a "solar cell," is not limiting;
- 3. Whether the PTAB erred in finding that Petitioners have shown by a preponderance of the evidence that claims 12-14 are anticipated under 35 U.S.C. § 102 by U.S. Patent Application Publication No. 2005/0260347 to Narwankar et al. ("Narwankar");
- Whether the PTAB erred in finding that Petitioners have shown by a preponderance of the evidence that claims 12-14 are unpatentable under 35 U.S.C. § 103 as obvious in view of Narwankar and U.S. Patent No. 6,929,700 to Tan et al. ("Tan");
- 5. Whether the PTAB erred in one or more all other prior interlocutory and underlying orders, decisions, rulings, findings and opinions decided

adversely to Patent Owner, including procedural orders, discovery orders, or other findings and determinations.

Simultaneous with this submission and in accordance with 37 C.F.R. § 90.2(a), a copy of this Notice of Appeal is being filed with the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, filed with the Patent Trial and Appeal Board, and served upon Petitioner in accordance with 37 C.F.R. § 42.6(e). In addition, this Notice of Appeal, along with the required docketing fees, is being filed with the Clerk's Office for the United States Court of Appeal for the Federal Circuit in accordance with Fed. Cir. R. 15(a)(1).

Respectfully submitted,

Date: February 8, 2021

By: /Jim Glass/ James M. Glass (Reg. No. 46,729) Sean Gloth (Reg. No. 75,316) QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART & SULLIVAN LLP 51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor New York, NY 10010 Email: jimglass@quinnemanuel.com Phone: 212-849-7142 Fax: 212-849-7100

Case IPR2019-01145 Patent No. 9,893,215

Counsel for Hanwha Solutions Corp.

CERTIFICATE OF FILING

The undersigned hereby certifies that, in addition to being filed electronically via PTAB E2E, the foregoing document was filed by Express Mail on February 8, 2021, with the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, at the following address: Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office c/o Office of the General Counsel, United States Patent and Trademark Office, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450.

CERTIFICATE OF FILING

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document was filed electronically by CM/ECF on February 8, 2021, with the Clerk's Office of the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (37 C.F.R. §§ 42.6(E), 42.105(A))

The undersigned hereby certifies that the foregoing document was served in its entirety on February 8, 2021 upon the following parties via Electronic Mail.

Joshua Goldberg James R. Barney Anthony A. Hartmann FINNEGAN, HENDERSON FARABOW, GARRETT & DUNNER, LLP Joshua.goldberg@finnegan.com James.barney@finnegan.com anthony.hartmann@finnegan.com

Jeremy Monaldo Linhong Zhang

Case IPR2019-01145 Patent No. 9,893,215

Joseph V. Colaianni, Jr. FISH & RICHARDSON P.C. monaldo@fr.com lwzhang@fr.com colaianni@fr.com

Date: February 8, 2021

<u>By: /Sean Gloth/</u> Sean Gloth (Reg. No. 75,316) QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART & SULLIVAN LLP 51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor New York, NY 10010 Email: jimglass@quinnemanuel.com Phone: 212-849-7142 Fax: 212-849-7100

Counsel for Patent Owner Hanwha Solutions Corp.